

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02887 JLK

ALEJANDRO MENOCA,  
MARCOS BRAMBILA,  
GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,  
HUGO HERNANDEZ,  
LOURDES ARGUETA,  
JESUS GAYTAN,  
OLGA ALEXAKLINA,  
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and  
DEMETRIO VALERGA

on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE  
DEFENSE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. Plaintiffs’ Response to GEO’s Proposed Undisputed Material Facts ..... 1

    A. ICE’s Role in Contracting for Immigration Detention Services..... 1

    B. GEO’s Contracts with ICE..... 4

    C. GEO’s Application of Disciplinary Policies ..... 9

    D. The VWP ..... 19

III. Additional Facts that Preclude Summary Judgment in GEO’s Favor..... 22

    A. The Housing Unit Sanitation Policy. .... 22

    B. The Voluntary Work Program. .... 25

IV. ARGUMENT..... 26

    A. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Does Not Protect Acts  
    that the Government Did Not Direct..... 26

        1. GEO’s HUSP Required Work Prohibited by ICE. .... 30

        2. ICE Did Not Direct the Dollar-A-Day Pay Rate Under the VWP..... 32

    B. ICE Has No Authority to Require a \$1/day Pay Rate..... 35

        1. Federal Appropriations Law Requires Congress to Specifically  
        Authorize Funds for a Given Purpose..... 36

        2. ICE Has No Authority to Set the VWP Rate. .... 38

    C. GEO’s Arguments Under the Government Contractor Defense Fail for The  
    Same Reasons As Its Derivative Sovereign Immunity Arguments. .... 40

    D. Overwhelming Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Contention that GEO’s Threats  
    of Solitary Confinement Were Intended to Compel Forced Work. .... 42

V. CONCLUSION ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Alvarado Guevara v. Imm. and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Public Safety Dep’t</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	41
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 379 F.Supp.3d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	40
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37, 40
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	42
<i>Chen v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	39
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	26
<i>Cunningham v. General Dynamics Info. Tech.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2007, 2013 WL 655237 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	28

<i>Main Comm. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	36
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	33, 34, 42
<i>Novoa v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 2514, 2018 WL 3343494 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018).....	39
<i>Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 2514, 2018 WL 4057814 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2018) .....	33
<i>Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 5769, 2020 WL 1689728 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	33
<i>In re Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	41
<i>Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp't Agency LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1302, 2019 WL 4647648 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	45
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Salazar</i> , 644 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>United States v. Ary</i> , 518 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	42, 43, 44
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	35, 40

**STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 542 ..... 1  
8 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 2  
8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 1  
8 U.S.C. § 1231 ..... 1, 2  
8 U.S.C. § 1555 ..... 1, 38, 39, 40  
31 U.S.C. § 3729 ..... 34  
Pub. L. No. 95-431, 92 Stat. 1021 (1978) ..... 40  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 ..... 36  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 39

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 30  
FRE 803 ..... 30, 34  
FRE 807 ..... 34

**REGULATIONS**

48 C.F.R. 32.006-1 ..... 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GAO, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law, 4th ed., 2016 rev., GAO-16-464SP  
(Washington, D.C.: Mar. 2016)..... 36
